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NOTICE
I, Rakesh Kumar S/o
Kulbhushan Kumar R/o Village
Baran, Lower Baran, Jammu
J&K-181122 have purchased a
vehicle (Wagaon R VXI) bear-
ing Regd. No. JK02AJ-1380
from Suni Lata Pandita W/o
Rattan Lal Pandita R/o H.No
95, Lane8 Sector 1 Vinayak
Nagar, Near Pamposh General
Store, Upper Muthi, Jammu
City, Muthi, Jammu, J&K-
181205. Now I am applying for
transfer of the same. Objection
if any may be conveyed to RTO
Jammu within 7 days.

NOTICE
I, Litin Thakur S/o Sh. Satish

Kumar R/o Dool Tehsil and

District Kishtwar-182204 have

lost RC of my vehicle bearing

Regd. No. JK02CP-2257 and

Insurance bearing Valid Upto

August 20, 2025. Now I am

applying for duplicates of the

same. Objection if any may be

conveyed to concerned author-

ity within 7 days. If anybody

found plz contact 9797638324.

PUBLIC NOTICE
No:- DE&CC/Raj/ 2021-22/8028 Dated 02.02.2022
Subject:-  Notice for Mumkin Applicants approved by DLIC Rajouri on 03.07.2021

District level implementation committee Rajouri has approved 200 applications under Mumkin on 03 July 2021and few candidates have not approached to this office

on being given repeated reminders. District Employment and Counselling Centre Rajouri being nodal agency of the Mumkin scheme at district level. All the candidates

are informed through this notice to approach District Employment and Counselling Centre within the time duration of 15 days from the publication of this notice. No can-

didate will be entitle to claim to avail the benefit of scheme after 15 days time period.(For any queries or assistance please contact Mr Mohammad Aslam Beigh,

Employment Officer DE&CC Rajouri  on  7007642932.)
Sd/-

DIP/J-12571/21 Assistant  Director
Dated: 06-02-2022 DE&CC Rajouri
S. NO. S.No. AS Application Id Applicant Name Parentage Name Date Of Birth Vehicle Type Manufacturer Product Name Current Address

PER LIST

1 9 MUM/0601/10May2021/10362987 Imtiaz Ahmed MOHD SHABIR 04-02-1998 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST STRONG PRORI GUJJARAN,PANIHAD BUDHAL

RAJOURI,Koteranka,Pincode : 185132

2 18 MUM/0609/11May2021/135715829 Pervaiz MOHD ASLAM 15-03-1996 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST STRONG KATARMAL,,Manjakote,Pincode : 185131

3 23 MUM/0604/12May2021/125800732 Aamar Gulshair MOHD GULSHAIR 01-01-1996 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST STRONG PHALNI BUDHAL,SAMOTE,Rajouri,Pincode : 185233

4 33 MUM/0601/15May2021/152338674 Javaid Iqbal Nazir Hussain 07-06-1987 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND BADA DOST i4 Jamola,Jamola,Koteranka,Pincode : 185132

5 37 MUM/0601/20May2021/20263650 Mohd Ashfiq MOHD RAFIQ 01-01-1999 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ RO PHALNI,PO SAMOTE,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

6 39 MUM/0601/21May2021/223504204 Mohd Altaf MISSRI 02-03-1994 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ targain,samote,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

7 40 MUM/0601/22May2021/112646396 Janak Singh SHIV RAM 01-05-1987 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ JAGLANOO,JAGLANOO,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

8 46 MUM/0601/22May2021/204006875 Mangal Singh MAJOR SINGH 01-01-1993 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ VILLAGE PHALNI,PO SAMOTE,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

9 48 MUM/0601/23May2021/132444343 Maqsood Ahmed ABDUL RASHID 04-01-1996 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ SWARI,SWARI,Koteranka,Pincode : 185132

10 50 MUM/0607/23May2021/153904737 Mohd Younis Manzoor hussain 01-06-1990 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ Darhal chowkian,Darhal,Darhal,Pincode : 185135

11 53 MUM/0601/24May2021/161830747 Tanvir Ahmed MOHD NASIB 01-04-1998 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ VILLAGE PHALNI,PO SAMOTE,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

12 62 MUM/0601/30May2021/193441241 Anwer Shah SULEMAN SHAH 01-04-1997 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ CENTRE TARGAIN,TARGAIN,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

13 63 MUM/0604/31May2021/102030239 Masarif Hussain MOHD SADEEQ 02-03-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST STRONG HNO 19 NEAR GMS,NARSINGH PORA,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

14 66 MUM/0604/02Jun2021/113400428 Ayaz Ahmed mohd razeem 10-04-1995 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST LITE house no 114,,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

15 69 MUM/0604/12May2021/170625788 Mohd Kabir SOBHAT ALI 11-11-1988 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST STRONG KEWAL BUDHAL,,Rajouri,Pincode : 185233

16 71 MUM/0604/14Jun2021/222109138 Mohd Shafiq MANZOOR HUSSAIN 01-01-1996 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST+ PANJ PEER WARD NO 15,,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

17 72 MUM/0602/12Jun2021/174705879 Nazaket Hussain SLAH MOHD 01-02-1992 SMALLCOMERCIAL ASHOK LEYLAND DOST STRONG DAYALAH,,Kalakote,Pincode : 185202

18 78 MUM/0601/16May2021/121326138 Rafaqat Hussain MOHD SHARIEF 01-04-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA ACE - XL LARKOTI,LARKOTI,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

19 81 MUM/0601/20May2021/183443655 Mohd Rayaz MARDAN ALI 01-01-1993 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 SAMOTE BUDHAL,RAJOURI,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

20 82 MUM/0601/20May2021/140940843 Mohd Naseer MOHD SHABIR 08-09-2001 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 MOHRA,MOHRA,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

21 83 MUM/0601/20May2021/134421312 Mohd Khan MOHD AMIN 01-06-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 VPO KEWAL,TEHSIL BUDHAL,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

22 86 MUM/0604/19May2021/13090594 Mr Nadeem Khan MR SAKHI MOHD 15-04-1997 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 MOHRA,MOHRA,Rajouri,Pincode : 185233

23 87 MUM/0601/19May2021/123634665 Mr Mohd Altaf MR MOHD IQBAL 15-04-1997 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 GUNDI,GUNDI,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

24 88 MUM/0601/17May2021/200908224 Khalid Aziz MOHD SHAFI 15-02-1998 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 SWARI,SWARI,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

25 89 MUM/0601/16May2021/192012489 Mohd Rayaz SHAMAS DIN 02-01-1996 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA ACE - XL MOHRA,MOHRA,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

26 90 MUM/0601/16May2021/195317117 Nasar Ahmed MOHD KABIR 01-01-1998 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA ACE - XL MOHRA,MOHRA,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

27 91 MUM/0601/16May2021/19375132 Rayaz Ahmed MOHD ASHRAF 12-06-1994 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA ACE - XL JAGLANOO,JAGLANOO,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

28 92 MUM/0601/16May2021/160437495 Mohd Tariq MOHD SHAFI 20-06-1995 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA ACE - XL KARAG,MOHRA,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

29 96 MUM/0601/20May2021/125842502 Javied Iqbal Abdul Rashid 10-03-1995 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP Tralla,Tralla gujjran,Koteranka,Pincode : 185132

30 97 MUM/0601/24Jun2021/122915669 Tahir Nadeem Munshi khan 13-12-1986 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 1700 AC Mohra A,Radhani,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

31 98 MUM/0604/30May2021/212324994 Dilshad Ahmed Ayoub khan 10-02-1993 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA ECO Argi,Argi,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

32 102 MUM/0606/21May2021/194656598 Tahir Rashid Mohd Rashid 01-01-1998 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 Saj,Rajoiri,Saj.Rajouri,Thanamandi,Pincode : 185212

33 103 MUM/0604/21May2021/213014736 Mohd Alias Mohd Munshi 03-03-1992 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA CREW CABIN Ward No. 5, Bagla,Near Govt. Primary School Kala 

Kote,Rajouri,Pincode : 185151

34 105 MUM/0612/22May2021/084651213 Rohit Kumar Garhdari Lal 07-07-1988 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA ACE GOLD - PETROL 49 Khersoo tehsil teryath,village Treru,Teryath,Pincode : 185201

35 107 MUM/0607/22May2021/135452325 Raziq Ahmed KHADAM HUSSAIN 02-01-1999 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 NADIAN,RAKIBAN,Darhal,Pincode : 185135

36 108 MUM/0607/22May2021/140818902 Mohd Usman Farooq MOHD FAROOQ 01-01-1995 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 NADIAN,RAKIBAN,Darhal,Pincode : 185135

37 120 MUM/0606/15Jun2021/205546748 Razia Begum mohd yousaf 06-04-1992 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA INTRA V30 DARA,thanamandi,Thanamandi,Pincode : 185212

38 121 MUM/0611/10Jun2021/162633983 Dinesh Singh CHAIN SINGH 06-01-1988 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 1700 AC KERI,KHAWAS,Khawas,Pincode : 185201

39 124 MUM/0606/01Jun2021/164705262 Ifthkar Hussain BAGH HUSSAIN 01-01-2000 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA INTRA V30 THANAMANDI,V.P.O DODASAN BALA,Thanamandi,Pincode : 185212

40 125 MUM/0602/31May2021/162604166 Mohd Arif MOHD SADIQ 12-03-1995 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 KOTE KABU,P/O SOLKI,Kalakote,Pincode : 185201

41 130 MUM/0601/26May2021/104558533 Ramesh Singh Dewan Chnad 03-03-1988 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 69 sixty nine,,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

42 131 MUM/0605/23May2021/194000651 Sachin Raina Jagdish lal 22-06-1997 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA ACE GOLD - DIESEL 109bhajwal,,Sunderbani,Pincode : 185153

43 133 MUM/0609/05Jun2021/202626967 Shafiq Ahmed Ghulam Nabi 13-04-1990 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA INTRA V30 Ghambir Mughlan,Ghambir Mughlan,Manjakote,Pincode : 185131

44 134 MUM/0605/23May2021/101232434 Gurdev Singh KHAZAN SINGH 28-10-1999 SMALLCOMERCIAL TATA YODHA 3700 MARCHOLA,THANDA PANI,Sunderbani,Pincode : 185153

45 141 MUM/0602/07Jun2021/160530783 Layaqet Ali Mohd Nowab 01-01-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP Kura,Kalakote,Kalakote,Pincode : 185202

46 145 MUM/0606/11Jun2021/152515215 Shoket Rashid MOHD RASHID 01-01-1994 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA Mahindra Pikup KALAS,,Thanamandi,Pincode : 185212

47 147 MUM/0601/19Jun2021/190359468 Mustfa Klander Mohd Ayub 24-06-1994 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA Mahindra Pikup 79 rehan,rehan,Koteranka,Pincode : 185132

48 153 MUM/0607/10Jun2021/232738273 Layaqat Mohd alam 26-05-1993 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA Mahindra Pikup Dhandkote,Dhandkote ujhain,Darhal,Pincode : 185131

49 156 MUM/0611/04Jun2021/132355662 Parshotam Lal SOBA RAM 01-02-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP 32 KHAWAS,KHAWAS,Khawas,Pincode : 185201

50 157 MUM/0604/03Jun2021/171053542 Jugal Kishore SOM RAJ 10-03-1997 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO MAXITRUCK R/O KOTE DHARA,P/O KOTE DHARA,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

51 158 MUM/0605/03Jun2021/160306758 Geeta Devi Om parkash 08-05-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP Mawa,,Sunderbani,Pincode : 185153

52 161 MUM/0604/02Jun2021/14445042 Javed Iqbal MANZOOR HUSSAIN 18-02-1999 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA SUPRO MAXITRUCKDHANI DHAR,JAWAHAR NAGAR,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

53 165 MUM/0601/31May2021/135026721 Dhanvir Singh Dalair Singh 02-03-2001 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP Draj,,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

54 166 MUM/0611/31May2021/134313446 Jushil Singh khajoor singh 07-03-2001 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP 56 Gadyog,Gadyog khawas,Khawas,Pincode : 185201

55 171 MUM/0601/22May2021/122006288 Shokit Ali mohd yaseen 03-02-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP mohra,mohra draj,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

56 174 MUM/0601/22May2021/080540503 Ajaz Manir Manir hussain 21-03-2000 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP Tarkassi,H.NO 12,Tarkassi,Koteranka,Pincode : 185132

57 181 MUM/0601/20May2021/200447873 Mohd Shakoor MOHD RAFIQ 01-01-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP RO PHALNI,PO SAMOTE,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

58 182 MUM/0601/20May2021/193435931 Mohd Sajid Dar MOHD SHARIEF DAR 01-04-1995 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP VPO KEWAL,TEHSIL BUDHAL,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

59 184 MUM/0601/20May2021/145535141 Maneer Hussain ABDUL HAMID 03-01-1989 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP VPO KEWAL,TEHSIL BUDHAL KOTERANKA ,Koteranka, Pincode : 185233

60 185 MUM/0604/20May2021/124719733 Waseem Raja Javaid Iqbal 07-08-1988 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP 46-Dhanore Jarallan,Dhanore Jarallan,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

61 187 MUM/0602/20May2021/162605476 Rajinder Singh BHAGWAN SINGH 03-03-1988 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP DAYALA,DAYALA,Kalakote,Pincode : 185202

62 188 MUM/0601/20May2021/103637738 Akhlaq Ahmed Ali Mohd 06-05-1994 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO MAXITRUCK PLUS larkoti 06,larkoti,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

63 191 MUM/0611/19May2021/133717525 Bupinder Singh Punjab Singh 01-08-1988 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP Badhal,Badhal A,Khawas,Pincode : 185201

64 192 MUM/0601/19May2021/123817929 Mr Mohd Rafi MOHD BASHIR 03-03-1997 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP KARAG,MOHRA,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

65 196 MUM/0601/16May2021/151422999 Mr.ajaz Ul Haq ABDUL QAYOOM 03-03-1998 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BOLERO PIK-UP KARAG,MOHRA,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

66 197 MUM/0601/16May2021/134145352 Zakir Hussain abdul aziz 01-02-1999 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA BIG BOLERO PIK-UP kotranka,jaglanoo,Koteranka,Pincode : 185233

67 200 MUM/0604/09May2021/105818248 Zabir Hussain Abdul Rehman 08-02-1999 SMALLCOMERCIAL MAHINDRA SUPRO MAXITRUCK Palma,Palma,Rajouri,Pincode : 185132

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
OFFICE OF THE DY. DIRECTOR 

DISTRICT EMPLOYMENT & COUNSELLING CENTRE RAJOURI
Mail Id- dderajouri1@gmail.com

Notice 
I, Amit Jamwal S/o Sh. Surat Singh
Jamwal R/o H.No-541 Sector-3
Channi Himmat Jammu am the origi-
nal allottee/Transfer of Plot No:- 541
Sector No:- 3 In housing Colony,
Channi Himmat Jammu and have
applied for the transfer of leasehold
right to free hold right of above said
Plot in my favour. Objection, if any
may be conveyed to the Managing
Director, J&K housing Board. Green
Belt Park, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu
within a period of 15 days from the
date of Publication of this notice.
However, no Objection will be enter-
tained after the expiry of the above
said period.

Name- Amit Jamwal 
S/o Sh. Surat Singh Jamwal 

R/o H.no-541 sector-3 
Channi Himmat Jammu.

Notice
1) We the members of Educational
and literary society namely BUM-
BRUN  BAGH  KASHUR BAZIM
ADAB MAHU MANGITH Mahu Tehsil
Khari DistrictRamban have applied
for issuance of non political involve-
ment certificate in our favour in the
office of District Magistrate Ramban.
If any one has any objection the
same may  be  submitted to the office
of District magistrate Ramban with in
the period of seven days from the
publication of this notice.
Bumbrun bagh kashur bazam.
e.adab maho mangith tehsil Khari
District Ramban  .
The list of Members are aas under:-

1) Mohd Yousaf Bhat president 
2) Mohd Ramzan Shiek vice presi-
dent 
3) Abdul Rashid Bhat  Gen Secty 
4) Fayaz Ahmed Bhat Joint Secretary
5) Touseef Ahmed Bhat publicty sec-
retary
6) Abdul Rashid Naik Cashier cum
accountant
7) Bilal Ahmed Wani organizer
8) Ghulam Ali Shaikh  Patron 
9) Ghulam nabi Mir Senior Member
10) Ghulam Nabi Naik Member 
11) Shabir Ahmed Bhat Member 
12) Mohd yousaf yawer Member
13) Mohd yawar Bhat Member
14) Amir Ahmed Nik Member
15) Nisar Ahmed Naik Member
Through

MOHD YOUSAF BHAT 
PRESIDENT BUMBRUN BAGH

KASHUR BAZM E ADAB MAHOO
MOBILE 9596948793

Army conducts medical camp for
specially-abled on Nowshera Day 

STATE TIMES NEWS 
NOWSHERA: On the occasion of Nowshera Day celebra-
tions on Sunday, a Multi Specialty Medical Camp with
various facilities rendered by specialists was organized
under the aegis of Nowshera Brigade for the specially
abled people of remote border villages of Naushera Sub
division. During the camp, 19 x Wheel Chairs, 18 x
Artificial Limbs, 02 x 14 x Hearing Aids and 16 x Blind
Sticks were also donated to the needy specially abled vil-
lagers. In addition Multiple Sports activities and
Cultural programs by school children & felicitation of
Veer Naris, Veterans and Gallantry Award winners was
organized. 

STATE TIMES NEWS 
KATHUA: Jammu Kashmir
Government Teachers Forum
(JKGTF) held a district body meet-
ing under the chairmanship of its
union territory General Secretary S.
Parveen Singh on Sunday at Kathua.
The main demands highlighted and
discussed by the senior members of
the forum were regularisation of in-
charge teachers who promoted in
2018 from lab assistant , removal of
pay anomalies in favour of master
grade, issue promotion list of master

grade which has not been issued since
2016, DPC of all cadres of education
department i.e teachers to masters,
masters to headmasters, lectures to
principals, filling up all the vacant
posts of Headmaster as most of the
schools are without head throughout
the UT of Jammu and Kashmir,
sanctioning of posts of class IV and
junior assistant.

While addressing the meeting
Parveen Singh expressed great con-
cern over the stagnation in promo-
tion of the education department.

The number of employees are suffer-
ing for their due promotion as they
have consumed their maximum serv-
ice length in the same grade. He
appealed to the education authority
for redressal of the genuine demands
of the teaching community at the ear-
liest.

Those who participated were
Surjeet Singh Jasrotia, Devinder
Singh, Jagdish Chander, Angrez
Singh, Sunil Kumar, Bharat Bhusan,
Tarsem Lal, Mohan Lal, Rajesh
Kumar and Madan Lal.

JKGTF holds district body meeting, highlights issues 

STATE TIMES NEWS 
JAMMU: A delegation of the
residents of Sidhra area of
Jammu comprising members
of Sikh Community on Sunday
called on Lieutenant Governor

Manoj Sinha.
The delegation headed by

Jarnail Singh Malhotra pro-
jected the demand pertaining to
the construction of Gurudwara
Sahib near Tawi Vihar Colony

Sidhra.
Later, Sanjeev Manhas, BJP

Youth Leader accompanied by
Gangadhar also called on the
Lt Governor and apprised him
about various issues like inclu-

sion of Mandal block including
Raipur Satwari area under
Smart City project; beautifica-
tion of Tawi banks; develop-
ment & extension of Gaushala
and conservation of pond at
Mandal.

The Lt Governor gave a
patient hearing to the members
of the deputations and assured
them that all their concerns and
demands would be looked into
meticulously.

The Lt Governor observed
that the UT Government is
committed to equitable develop-
ment of all regions, besides
safeguarding the interests of
every section of the society.

Delegation of Sikh Community, Youth
Leader call on Lt Governor

Residents of Sidhra area interacting with LG Manoj Sinha. 

STATE TIMES NEWS 
SUNDERBANI:   Extending
its outreach programme,
Pahari Tribe ST Forum, a socio
cultural organization for wel-
fare of Pahari Tribe, held
Pahari Tribe convention at Dak
Bungalow, Sunderbani. 

During the programme block
level bodies of Sunderbani and
Siot Block were announced. 

Prominent members of
Pahari tribe took part in this
convention and in one voice reit-
erated demand of due ST STA-

TUS to the Pahari ethnicity.
Signature campaign was also
initiated in the area.  Speakers
on this occasion deliberated
upon their demand for
Scheduled Tribe status and
said that their genuine demand
has unfortunately been ignored
since decades and Pahari tribe
is still waiting to get its genuine
right of ST status.  After the
release of draft by the delimita-
tion commission in which 5 out
of 8 MLA constituencies of
Rajouri Poonch, has been

reserved for ST and this too in
the area predominated by the
natives of Pahari Tribe in the
twin border district is just like a
do or die situation for Pahari
Tribe to raise their concern with
full conviction.  They said that
Pahari  ethnicity constitute a
tribe well mentioned by the gov-
ernment of India with constitu-
tional amendment and live in
hilly, tough terrain of border
area lacking the deficiency in all
sectors and also are part of sea-
sonal migration every year and
fulfills all prerequisite to be
given Schedule Tribe status.\
The speakers hailed the con-
cern shown by Government of
India in recent times which
clearly indicate that Pahari is
set to get their basic right of
Schedule Tribe status.
Interacting during the proceed-
ings the members of the ethnic-
ity in one voice raised concerns
of their downtrodden condition
and appealed GOI to furnish
their due long pending demand
of ST status. The speakers also
pointed that this time centre is
lead by a government having
complete majority and a PM
with firm  conviction who can
address this genuine demand of

much deprived tribe. From time
to time different committees
and expert panels declared
Pahari tribe as the downtrod-
den ethnicity. Pertinent to men-
tion since 1993 every Governor
and Chief Minister of J&K has
recommended due ST status to
Pahari tribe, further added. 

Pahari Tribe ST Forum exec-
utive members who interacted
includes Adv. Ashan Mirza,
Vikrant Sharma, Bharat
Bushan Vaid, Adv. Gurdev
Thakur, Adv. Sanjeev Sharma
and Manir Mirza. Those promi-
nent who  were present includes
DDC member from
Sunderbani Rajinder Sharma,
BDC Chairman Siot
Balkrishan, Pritam Sharma,
Rohit Sharma, Rakesh
Sharma, Somdutt Sharma,
Sarpanch Bodh Raj Sharma,
Sarpanch Anil Kumar, council-
lor Dr. Anjana Verma, Inder
Paul, Yash Paul, Gian Chand
Sharma, Chaman Raina,
Rajkumar, Madan Paul
Sharma, Ravinder Singh,
Rakesh Sharma, Om Parkash,
Vishal Kessar Suram Chand,
Sanjay Sharma, Vishal
Sharma, Anil Sharma and Anil
Sharma.

Pahari Tribe ST Forum holds convention

Sodhi condoles demise of ‘Nightingale
of India’ Lata Mangeshkar

STATE TIMES NEWS 
JAMMU: Chairman, J&K Intellectual Civil Society, New Delhi,
S.S Sodhi along with the other members expressed condolence at
the sad demise of the legendary singer and Bharat Ratna, Lata
Mangeshkar and prayed for the peace of her departed soul. Fondly
called as 'Didi', veteran Lata passed away today morning at the age
of 92. She was famous for all the songs she sang, including the his-
toric patriotic song, 'Aye Mere Watan Ke Logo,' which had brought
tears in the eyes of then President of India, Dr. S. Radhakrishnan
and Prime Minister Pt. Jawahar Lal Nehru, then Prime Minister
as she sang this melodious song at the National Stadium on 27
January, 1963. Saluting the magical quality of Lata Ji's singing,
Sodhi remarked that it had a tremendous moving power over the
people of the whole world, all sectors and age groups whether young
or old, cutting across geographical and national boundaries.

Having recorded 50,000 songs in different languages, and recip-
ient of many awards, Lata Ji's voice will echo in the hearts of citi-
zens for years to come.

Sodhi said that India had been blessed by God with the birth of
such a melodious queen and that there would be no other like her
ever again.


